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to the issuance of such bonds. All bonds of the school district shall be
payable in not more than 20 years. The proceeds of the sale of such
bonds shall be used only for the rehabilitating, remodeling, expand-
ing and equipping of existing school buildings and for the acquisition
of sites, construction and equipping of new school buildings, and for
acquisition and betterment purposes, and no part of such proceeds
shall be used for maintenance. The provisions of this act shall apply
to the issuance and sale of such bonds and to the purposes for which
the same may be issued notwithstanding any provisions to the con-
trary in any other existing law relating thereto.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval
by a majority of the board of Special School District No. 1 of the city
of Minneapolis and upon compliance with the provisions of Minne-
sota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved June 6, 1969,

CHAPTER 995—S. F. No. 1384

An act relating to fees chargeable by registers of deeds for re-
cording and indexing instruments; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967,
Sections 301.07; 301.071, Subdivision 1; 303.08, Subdivision 3;
303.12; 357.18; and 386.05; and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1967,
Sections 357.19; 507.11; and 507.12.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 301.07, is
amended to read:

301.07 Register of deeds; fees. The secretary of state,
after recording in his office any instrument in sections 301.01 to
301.61 provided to be filed for record in his office, shall file the same,
or a copy thereof, certified by him, for record in the office of the reg-
ister of deeds of the county in which the registered office of the corpo-
ration is situated, for which service there shall be paid to the secretary
of state the fees prescribed by this chapter Minnesota Statutes, Section
357.18.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 301.071, Subdivi-
sion 1, is amended to read:

301.071 Filing fees; deposit Subdivision 1. In any case
where the law requires the secretary of state to record instruments
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with a register of deeds, the person or corporation for whom the serv-
ice is performed shall first deposit the fees required by law for such
recordation with the secretary of state who, upon filing any instrument
with a register of deeds, shall pay to that officer the fees prescribed by
tew Minnesota Statutes, Section 357.18.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 303.08, Subdivision
3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Filed with register of deeds. The secretary of
state shall thereupon transmit such certificate of authority, tegethcf; to
gether with e ¥ee el $4- the fee prescribed by Minnesota Statutes,
Section 357.18, to the register of deeds of the county in which the regis-
tered office of the corporation in this state is situated. The register of
deeds shall thereupon record such certificate for such fee.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 303.12, is amended
to read:

303.12 Certificate of changes to be recorded with register
of deeds. If a foreign corporation changes the address of its regis-
tered office, or changes its name, or changes the duration of its corpo-
rate existence, the secretary of state, after instruments with reference
to such change shall have been filed in his office, and when all fees
and charges have been paid as required by law, shall issue and record
an amended certificate of authority, and shall thereupon transmit such
certificate, together with e fee el $4- the jee prescribed by Minnesota
Statutes, Section 357.18, to the register of deeds of the county in
which the registered office of the corporation in this state is situated.
The register of deeds shall thereupon record such certificate for such
fee. If the address of its registered office has been changed from one
county to another county, then a certified copy of such certificate, to-
gether with ft ¥ee el $± the fee prescribed by Minnesota Statutes,
Section 357.18, shall be transmitted by the secretary of state to the
register of deeds of the county to which such registered office is
changed, and such register of deeds shall thereupon record such certifi-
cate for such fee.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 357.18, is amended
to read:

357.18 Register of deeds. Subdivision 1. The fees to be
charged aed e-etioeted by the register of deeds may be? fetrt eet ia es-
ees5 ef? rhe forkr-Trigg shall be as follows:

(1) For indexing and recording any deed or other instrument
4-5 eeats pet rejje? to tee paid whon 4efe f&f reeefd? $1 for each page of
an instrument, with a minimum fee of $2;
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£3) Gepies of any fecertte er papers, 4£ ceata pe? £eUej

^4) Rocording any dee4 s* other paper i» etke* fea» the
Englioh language, 35 cents

Entering discharge el mortgage i» the mafgift el the

£6) Fifeag eve*y ethef paper; sad- entering fee same when
necessary-, ten cents;

IT) c*oQrciims tor su-di pu'pvr on TQQUCSL^ nvo cents
paper

t_o_) DeaPcnini* tne ftjcorG, ten cents j
f2^ For certified copies of any records or papers, $1 for each

page of an instrument with a minimum fee of $2;
{9} (3) For an abstract of title, 40 cents for every trans-

fer, and $1 for certificate.
(4) For a copy of an official plat filed pursuant to Minnesota

Statutes 1967, Section 505.08, the fee shall be $5 and an additional
50 cents shall be charged for the certification of each plat. -
Jfl fltt eetmties whete the eofflpeitoatiea er the regtjtaf ef docda is set
fixed fey spcciat Jaw% haviftg a population ef eve* 4-9,90(>; and »et e*-

saairt te ccetion 3S2.O5', shews that he received as fees «* tfee preeod-
Wi€ Gu J C ItOftf yC'ftT fCSG lilim 4'^1?\>\J'L/^ tllO COUrliy O0ftr& trr OJry GiJCll
coiifvty sftftH tnc rcu pofi p&y t^ tn^ register ^t dcsotlo, vroni tfl^ c©unty
revenue fund, enettg4* mefley te f»afce th« compensation el fee regis-
tcr Or QOOQD qj^i, JU J r0f tfte prc ccsing cQicnoui* ycai^j a&a ift att
ties having a pepttlatieft ^ et^f -lO^OO ;̂ an^ »et exceeding
\YH&FO SHcn report QT the Rjgistef ©r oceus snev/s tnflt fte
fees in the gf&ee4tttg eeJe&dar year tess ^*an $4-^00; the eeefrty
fer a^ such eerenty shaii thor&upon pay te fee fegister ef 4eod8;
the eettaty fe»d; eaetigh jHeeey te mefee fee componsatieH ef the *»g-
ister el dee4s $4;509 fef fee preceding eaien^aF year-? &H^ tH ali ee«n-
ties hayiag a pe^ttlatteft ef 40,903, e* less; where fee fepert el fee
fegistef el deeds she;rrs he fejetvc4 es lees i« the preceding calcadag
• T ->•-.•. 1 ^ - ̂ . *liQja tf1 1 O/^iQ- *-!̂ -Q ^f^n*^*" *^-^ " «* J *->* **.*-*»» dî ^BA n^aint^v ^. n fi Fiyctli ?v^ j tSrCLii s^ » j J- v *-* i LTTT? L.tmniy uuttiu ^TT ILRV uc^u mjixi.it y TTTZTIT
feercupen pay te fee register el d.cods; feem the couftfey fand^ eaough
•>• nti ri¥T * ~- rvi n In *1 -̂̂  f ĵ TYl f*LP-t1 ^L^*. tlQ_rt. *"** t nf^- f̂ ^Kl&l̂ UI £%£ AA^tf44 ^.1 y ̂ * . *r^-F
lllTJJtL'_y v^T1 llltiA-^ LJTTT L-V/l 1 1 LA* 1U cLTltf" WT illV .I.U'tULUl.* UT U l̂-Uj 1+1 J ,-L-v/ v> TUT

fee gfcccdieg calendar yeaft-
^his coetion shett «et appJy te eeuatiee ha¥Jttg e poputetior. e¥

*t* .*. *^ ^ C J%^f\ A_Aa *-^fc nriTT n n 1 1 n ti* ^uĵ ad^a O£4*iA £^^>* n1*r- **J^?"iTTttrt t J ,<j *,*j, iiiSi1 tw ttny uwuiiiy v? ut i ts 3ui_n ^uuj ttrc iiw.v
T&W,-
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Subd. 2. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or
special law to the contrary, the fees prescribed by this section shall
govern the filing or recording of all instruments in the office of the
register of deeds other than uniform commercial code documents, and
documents filed or recorded pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections
27 2. 48 and 386. 77.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 386.05, is amended
to read:

386.05 Tract index books. Every county board may pro-
cure at the expense of its county, and keep in the office of the register
of deeds, suitable books, substantially bound, arranged in numerical
order, and so ruled that opposite to the description of each section of
land or sectional lot, and town, city, or village lot and block, shall be
a blank space, of a convenient size, in which shall be entered the let-
ters or numericals indicating the volume of the records referred to,
designating deeds by the letter "D," and mortgages by the letter "M,"
or by using red ink for mortgages and black ink for deeds, and other
records by appropriate initials or abbreviations, together with the
page of the volume upon which every record affecting the title to the
whole or any part thereof may be found. Per each nocossory e»try ef
ocQcnpiii, n frificlo -is cucri DOORS prior to tno Hiftituig dr f/ttcn IT net
l iPfrffrV 4rH> tf, n\ ~*^*-»- ^l^j-ill *-** ̂  ••. | — - ri £a*A*YL fh^ rf^AAMt^u A £AA A£ trtfrn ^^•^*«*t*I«UWA, Vlix7 ICfgi^twl U11LLTT lUlsd v I? ilWUi 1.119 WUllLT Tt TW? TyT I H \J UVTI177

Such tract index shall be kept as one of the records in the office of the
register of deeds, and such register shall note therein a like minute of
every instrument affecting the title to any land which shall be filed for
record, to be made opposite to each parcel of land the title to which
may be affected by such instrument. Instead of causing a tract index
to be made, the board may purchase any existing tract index or ab-
stracts; and thereafter the register shall make the appropriate entries
therein. In either such case the register shaB reeetve a fee e£ fifty cents
for indexing tfce fifst description e«4 eaeh town, eity; e* village let af-

a»d t«» eeats rer eaeh SHfaseqacfi* descfq»tto»; tewft; ei^ ep
let ftffeete^ &* irtdo^ing theroia each tpansfof ef deeds

ether jmetfuffl&nts; the same te fee paid by the
presenting ^e seme ¥SF filing, re* fccording «¥ diochorgiftg ea wwtra-
mont ee the mefging ef- recefds, a»d sheH may make abstracts, for
persons demanding the same.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 357.19, 507.11,
and 507,12; are repealed.

Approved June 6, 1969.
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